

No. 05-1272

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND
BOEING NORTH AMERICAN, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA EX REL. JAMES S. STONE,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND PHARMACEUTICAL CARE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

OF COUNSEL:

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

BARBARA A. LEVY
PHARMACEUTICAL CARE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 778-8464

HERBERT L. FENSTER
Counsel of Record
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
MARK R. TROY
MCKENNA LONG &
ALDRIDGE LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 496-7500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE ORIGINAL SOURCE EXCEPTION SHOULD BE INTERPRETED CONSISTENTLY WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT’S PUBLIC DISCLOSURE JURISDICTIONAL BAR, WHICH IS TO RESTRICT <i>QUI TAM</i> SUITS TO TRUE WHISTLEBLOWERS.....	6
II. TO QUALIFY AS AN “ORIGINAL SOURCE,” A <i>QUI TAM</i> RELATOR MUST HAVE FIRST-HAND KNOWLEDGE OF ALL FACTS THAT MUST BE PLEADED TO SATISFY THE PARTICULARITY REQUIREMENT OF FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE RULE 9(b).....	14
A. Rule 9(b) Requires Relators To Plead The Details Of The Alleged False Claim.....	16
B. Rule 9(b) And The Original Source Requirement Share The Same Goals	18
C. A Relator Cannot Escape The Original Source Requirement By Amending The Complaint	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. AN “ORIGINAL SOURCE” MUST HAVE BEEN THE SOURCE OF THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE AND MUST HAVE PROMPTLY NOTIFIED THE GOVERNMENT BEFORE FILING SUIT.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bly-Magee v. California</i> , 236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001)	17, 19
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3163 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2006) (No. 05-1288).....	16, 21
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Minnesota Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002)	14, 20
<i>Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth. of the City of Pittsburg</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Seal I v. Seal A</i> , 255 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Ackley v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 76 F.Supp.2d 654 (D. Md. 1999)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Servs.</i> , 163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Barajas v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 407 (9th Cir. 1993)	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Detrick v. Daniel F. Young, Inc.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 1010 (E.D. Va. 1995)	19, 20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Devlin v. California</i> , 84 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Dick v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 912 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1990)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Gross v. AIDS Research Alliance-Chicago</i> , 415 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Hafter v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States ex rel. John Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3169 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2006) (No. 06-12)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004)	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>United States ex rel. King v. Hillcrest Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Kinney v. Stoltz</i> , 327 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2003)	14, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Eng'g & Sci. Serv. Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Lindenthal v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1402 (9th Cir. 1995).	12
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	7
<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997)..	28
<i>United States ex rel. Merena v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 114 F.Supp.2d 352 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Merena v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 205 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir. 1994)	10, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	7, 8, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999)	9, 10, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	3
<i>Wang v. FMC Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)	9, 25, 26
<i>Yuhasz v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	27
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B)	<i>passim</i>
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-33	13
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-47(c)(2)	13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11	19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	17
MISCELLANEOUS	
Memorandum Opinion For The Attorney General, <i>Constitutionality of the Qui Tam</i> <i>Provisions of the False Claims Act</i> , 13 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 207 (1989), 1989 WL 595854	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Statement of Stuart M. Gerson, Assistant Attorney General, Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. 20 (1992).....	12
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , No. 01-1572, 2003 WL 145399 (U.S. Jan. 14, 2003).....	11
U.S. Gov. Accountability Office, <i>Information on False Claims Act Litigation</i> (2006)	11, 13
William E. Kovacic, <i>The Civil False Claims Act As A Deterrent To Participation In Government Procurement Markets</i> , 6 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 201 (1998)	12, 13
